Company adopts IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1, may differ from the IFRS policies applied by the Company for
purposes of the following 2007 disclosure. Accordingly, the accounting principles that will be applied in respect of the
year ended December 31, 2007, may change upon the Company’s adoption of IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1 in
2008.

F-21

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 115

Cellcom Israel Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

U. Effects of new Israeli Accounting Standards (cont'd)

5. Israeli Accounting Standard No. 29, "Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" (cont'd)

January 1, 2007 December 31, 2007
Effect of applying IFRS

Israeli
GAAP

as
reported
prior to

the
adoption

of
new

Israeli
accounting
standards

in
2007

Effects
reflected

upon
the

adoption
of new
Israeli

accounting
standards

in
2007

Israeli
GAAP as
reported

after
the

adoption
of

new
Israeli

accounting
standards

in
2007

Other
effect of
applying

IFRS IFRS
Israeli
GAAP

Effect
of

applying
IFRS IFRS

Note
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 56 - 56 - 56 911 - 911
Trade receivables,
net 1,242 - 1,242 - 1,242 1,397 - 1,397
Other receivables A, B 123 - 123 (50) 73 133 (37) 96
Inventory 131 - 131 - 131 245 - 245
Total current assets 1,552 - 1,552 (50) 1,502 2,686 (37) 2,649

Long-term
receivables C 526 - 526 21 547 533 30 563

Property, plant and
 equipment, net C, D 2,390 165 * 2,555 (23) 2,532 2,368 (33) 2,335

Intangible assets D 458 237 695 - 695 685 - 685
Total non-current
assets 3,374 402 3,776 (2) 3,774 3,586 (3) 3,583

Total assets 4,926 402 * 5,328 (52) 5,276 6,272 (40) 6,232

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 116

* Includes accumulative effect as of the adoption of Standard No. 27 regarding asset retirement obligations, net effect
of NIS 5 million, see Note 2U(2)

F-22

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 117

Cellcom Israel Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

U. Effects of new Israeli Accounting Standards (cont'd)

5. Israeli Accounting Standard No. 29, "Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" (cont'd)

January 1, 2007 December 31, 2007
Effect of applying IFRS

Israeli
GAAP

as
reported

prior
the

adoption
of

new
Israeli

accounting
standards

in
2007

Effects
reflected

upon
the

adoption
of new
Israeli

accounting
standards

in
2007

Israeli
GAAP as
reported

after
the

adoption
of

new
Israeli

accounting
standards

in
2007

Other
effect

of
applying

IFRS IFRS
Israeli
GAAP

Effect
of

applying
IFRS IFRS

Note
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
Current liabilities
Short-term credit - - - - - 353 - 353
Trade payables and
accrued expenses 819 - 819 - 819 1,007 - 1,007
Current taxation
liabilities E - - - 117 117 - 122 122
Other current
liabilities E 496 - 496 (117) 379 543 (122) 421
Total current
liabilities 1,315 - 1,315 - 1,315 1,903 - 1,903

Long-term loans
from banks 1,208 - 1,208 - 1,208 343 - 343
Debentures 1,989 - 1,989 - 1,989 2,983 - 2,983
Other long-term
liabilities D 2 12 * 14 - 14 17 - 17
Deferred tax
liabilities A, B, D, F 105 105 * 210 (57) 153 196 (47) 149
Total non-current
liabilities 3,304 117 3,421 (57) 3,364 3,539 (47) 3,492
Total liabilities 4,619 117 4,736 (57) 4,679 5,442 (47) 5,395

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 118

Shareholders
equity
Share capital 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1
Capital reserves G (24) - (24) - (24) (4) (29) (33)
Cash dividend
declared
subsequent to
the balance sheet
date I - - - - - 700 (700) -
Retained earnings A, C, D, G, H 330 285 * 615 5 620 133 736 869

Total shareholders’
equity D 307 285 592 5 597 830 7 837

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 4,926 402 5,328 (52) 5,276 6,272 (40) 6,232

* Includes accumulative effect as of the adoption of Standard No. 27 regarding asset retirement obligations, net effect
of NIS 5 million, see Note 2U(2)

F-23

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 119

Cellcom Israel Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

U.Effects of new Israeli Accounting Standards (cont'd)

5.Israeli Accounting Standard No. 29, "Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" (cont'd)

Adjustment of the earnings for 2007

Effect of
Israeli applying to
GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
NIS

millions
Revenues 6,050 - 6,050
Cost of revenues A 3,372 5 3,377
Gross profit 2,678 (5) 2,673

Selling and marketing expenses 685 - 685
General and administrative expenses C 652 1 653
Other expenses J - 3 3
Operating income 1341 (9) 1,332

Financing expenses (287) - (287)
Financing income A 131 9 140
Financing costs, net (156) 9 (147)
Other income expenses J 3 (3) -

Income before income tax 1,182 3 1,185

Income tax A,C,F 309 1 310
Net income 873 2 875

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share (in NIS) 8.95 0.02 8.97
Diluted earnings per share (in NIS) 8.88 0.02 8.89

F-24

Edgar Filing: SYNOVUS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 120

Cellcom Israel Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

U. Effects of new Israeli Accounting Standards (cont'd)

5. Israeli Accounting Standard No. 29, "Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" (cont'd)

A.In accordance with Israeli GAAP, no separation of embedded derivatives is required, as is required in accordance
with IFRS, when the Company enters into commercial contracts (mainly for cell site leases) in which a foreign